
Affordable Housing GO Bonds Update &
Request for Approval: 

3rd Issuance 2016 Affordable Housing –
Preservation & Seismic Safety Bond

Capital Planning Committee
December 2, 2024

The Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development

MOHCD supports residents with affordable housing opportunities 
and essential services to build strong communities.



2016 
Affordable 
Housing –
Preservation & 
Seismic Safety 
Bond

Actions before 
Committee 
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Action items recommending to 
approve:

• Resolution authorizing the sale of 
Taxable General Obligation Bonds 
(Affordable Housing 2016 – 
Preservation & Seismic Safety) Series 
2025E, not to exceed $40.0M



Affordable Housing GO Bonds 
2015 Update

Capital Planning Committee
December 2, 2024
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The Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development



• $310M bond passed in November 2015 

• Fully issued by October 2019

• 99.3% spent through October 2024

• Projected to be fully spent by mid-2025

2015 
Affordable 
Housing 
Bond Update
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Program Summary (in millions)
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2015 
Affordable 
Housing 
Bond 
3rd Issuance 
Spending 
Projection
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2015 
Affordable 
Housing 
Bond Unit 
Production 
Summary
(as of June 2024)
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Affordable Housing GO Bonds 
2016 Preservation and Seismic Safety 

(PASS) Program Update

Capital Planning Committee
December 2, 2024
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The Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development



1992 Prop A 
(SSLP)
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• Prop A to fund seismic safety loans after Loma Prieta 
earthquake passed in 1992

• $350M bond known as the Seismic Safety Loan 
Program (SSLP)

• $60M for Deferred Loans

• $90M for Below Market Rate Loans

• $200M for Market Rate Loans

• Program was underutilized – only $90M in loans 
originated over more than 20 years



Affordability 
Restrictions
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• Permanent affordability restrictions for Deferred 
Loans and Below Market Rate Loans

• Maximum average rent and household income 
at 80% AMI, and cap at 120% AMI

• Prohibition on capital improvement pass-
through for projects with only market-rate loans 
(no projects of this type have been financed)

Notes:
1. 2023 MOHCD AMI – 80% Max Average / 120% Maximum 2-bedroom gross rent
2. 2023 MOHCD AMI – 80% Max Average / 120% Maximum 3-person household income



Eligible Uses
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• Seismic retrofits to unreinforced masonry buildings,

• Acquisition/rehabilitation and preservation of 
affordable housing

• Small Sites (buildings with 5-50 units)

• Larger multi-unit and mixed-use residential 
buildings

•  Single-room occupancy hotels (SRO)

What’s not eligible:

• New construction

• Acquisition without rehabilitation



2016 
Affordable 
Housing Bond 
update
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• First Issuance: $74.4M 
• Issued February 2019

• 98% spent as of June 2024 

• Second issuance: $102.6M
• Issued November 2020

• 64% spent and encumbered as of June 
2024



2016 
Affordable 
Housing 
Bond 
Anticipated 
Units 
Preserved 
Update
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Total Anticipated Units Preserved

Total 
1st Issuance 2nd Issuance 3rd Issuance 4th Issuance

2019A 2020C 2025E TBD

Par Amount 260,684,550 72,420,000 102,580,000 37,398,360 48,286,190

Projects 75 23 37 4 11

Residential 
Units 1,965 435 834 271 425

Commercial 
Units 78 28 28 7 15



Affordable Housing GO Bonds 
2019 Update

Capital Planning Committee
December 2, 2024
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The Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development



2019 
Affordable 
Housing 
Bond Update
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• $600M bond passed in November 2019

• $424.1M issued through April 2023

• 1st & 2nd issuance is approximately 75% spent

• 3rd issuance is currently in progress

Issuance 1 Issuance 2 Issuance 3* Issuance 4
(in millions) 21-22 22-23 24-25 TBD

Public Housing 50.9$                  99.1$                  -$                    -$                    150.0$                

Low-Income Housing 144.6$                40.0$                  35.4$                  -$                    220.0$                
Preservation and Middle-Income 
Housing 37.3$                  9.7$                    8.1$                    4.9$                    60.0$                  

Senior Housing 21.3$                  21.2$                  6.5$                    101.0$                150.0$                

Educator Housing -$                    -$                    20.0$                  -$                    20.0$                  

TOTAL 254.1$                170.0$                70.0$                  105.9$                600.0$                
* Subject to approval

 TOTAL  

Program Summary (in millions)



2019 
Affordable 
Housing 
Bond Unit 
Production 
Summary
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Affordable Housing GO Bonds 
2016 - PASS 3rd Issuance Request

Capital Planning Committee
December 2, 2024
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The Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development



2016 - PASS
3rd Issuance
Request
(Series 2025E)
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• Issue up to $40M in PASS with total of 
$37,398,360 assumed

• $22,759,857 in Market Rate PASS
• $14,638,503 Affordable Housing PASS

• $12,592,020 Below Market Rate and 
$2,0246,483

• Planned to fund 4 projects with 169 
residential and 7 commercial units

• Expenditures planned to occur by 6/30/2025
• Will support projects with a maximum 

average AMI of 80% with max tenant AMI of 
120%

• Planned projects include 2 portfolio 
rehabilitations and 2 new acquisitions



Larkin Pine Senior Housing

• 63 units of senior housing owned 
by Chinatown Community 
Development Center

• Adding 5 units and converting 
units from SRO to Studios

• Comprehensive rehabilitation of 
existing affordable housing to 
improve quality of life and 
maintain building systems
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2901 16th Street

• 55 studios, 2 SROs, and 8 
commercial units

• Acquisition by Mission 
Economic Development 
Agency of market rate 
property converting 
to  affordable housing
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2016 - PASS
3rd Issuance
Request
(Series 2025E)
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Affordable

2025E Market Rate
Below Market 

Rate Deferred

60.86% 33.67% 5.47%
Maximum Not to Exceed 
Amount: 40,000,000 24,343,161 13,467,992 2,188,847 

Sources:

Par Amount 37,398,360 100.0% 22,759,857 12,592,020 2,046,483 

Total Sources: 37,398,360 100.0% 22,759,857 12,592,020 2,046,483 

Uses:
Project Fund 
Deposits:

Project Fund 37,011,829 99.0% 22,524,622 12,461,875 2,025,331 

CSA Audit Fee 74,024 0.2% 45,049 24,924 4,051 
Total Project Fund 
Deposits: 37,085,852 99.2% 22,569,671 12,486,799 2,029,382 

Cost of Issuance 199,966 0.5% 121,695 67,328 10,942 

Underwriter's Discount 75,143 0.2% 45,731 25,301 4,112 

CGOBOC Fee 37,398 0.1% 22,760 12,592 2,046 

Total Delivery Expense: 312,508 0.8% 190,186 105,221 17,101 
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2016 - PASS
3rd Issuance
Request
(Series 2025E)



2016 - PASS
3rd Issuance
Request
(Series 2025E)

Known Risks
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Known Risks

• Construction cost increases are less 
severe, but still unpredictable

• If interest rates in private market 
decrease significantly it could become 
challenging to place/use debt



2016 - PASS
3rd Issuance
Request
(Series 2025E)

Financing 
Schedule
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Tentative Financing Schedule

• December 2 – Capital Planning Committee

• January 22 – Budget & Finance Committee

• January 28 – Board of Supervisors 1st reading

• February 4 – Board of Supervisors 2nd reading

• February 11 – Tentative Bond sale

• February 25 – Tentative Bond closing
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